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Introduction  
star  form

ation  w
hich  occurs  in  

the  coldest,  densest  interstellar  clouds.  U
nlike  stars,  these  clouds  are  difficult  to  detect  in  visible  light,  but  radio  and  infrared  telescopes  allow

  
observations  of  the  gas  and  dust  particles  they  contain.  In  regions  of  the  galaxy,  am

bient  neutral  atom
ic  hydrogen  gas  is  form

ing  m
olecules,  a  sign  of  

condensing  clouds.  W
e  are  interested  in  these  clouds  as  precursors  to  stellar  evolution  w

here  m
olecular  hydrogen  is  critical.  How

ever,  it  is  difficult  to  
directly  observe  m

olecular  hydrogen.  Thus,  proxy  detectors  such  as  carbon  m
onoxide(12CO

)  are  used  as  indicators  of  m
olecular  hydrogen.  This  m

ethod  
h  the  current  m

ethods.    

M
ethods  

Initially,  w
e  identified  several  cold,  narrow

-­‐line  (a  few
  km

/s)  
hydrogen  clouds  w

ith  I-­‐GALFA  HI  data  in  the  21cm
  

em
ission.    After  identification,  w

e  analyzed  line  properties  
of  the  feature  m

anually  considering  the  full-­‐w
idth-­‐half-­‐

m
axim

um
,  center  line  velocity,  on  brightness  tem

perature,  
off  brightness  tem

perature,  colum
n  density,  apparent  size,  

and  several  other  properties.  These  w
ere  then  analyzed  by  

a  line-­‐fitting  softw
are  designed  by  Jonathan  N

ew
ton,  to  

m
odel  the  line  features.  As  a  com

parison,  w
e  utilized  IRAS  

IRIS  infrared  observations  to  extract  total  cloud  and  dust  
inform

ation  perform
ing  sim

ilar  m
easurem

ents  upon  this  
data  set  at  positions  analogous  to  the  HI  analysis.  To  
conclude,  w

e  com
pared  the  m

olecular  colum
n  density  as  

indicated  by  the  carbon  m
onoxide  analysis.  

Early  Results  
By  com

paring  colum
n  densities  of  the  21-­‐cm

  atom
ic  gas  em

ission  and  the  
infrared  dust  em

ission,  an  approxim
ation  of  the  total  m

olecular  hydrogen  
colum

n  density  can  be  com
puted.  There  is  insufficient  visible  m

olecular  
hydrogen  from

  the  CO
  proxy  to  account  for  the  expected  total  indicating  a  

dark  m
olecular  com

ponent.  This  is    derived  from
:  

  

Future  W
ork  

W
e  w

ish  to  m
odify  the  line-­‐fitting  m

odel  of  Jonathan  N
ew

ton  by  adjusting  
for  biases  so  a  m

ore  correct  m
odel  of  the  clouds  can  be  ascertained.  This  

w
ill  yield  m

ore  inform
ation  about  the  relationship  betw

een  optical  depth,  
tem

perature,  etc.  and  the  environm
ent  in  w

hich  the  cloud  persists.  
Altogether  this  results  in  a  greater  understanding  of  the  environm

ental  
im

pacts  of  the  ISM
.    
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Figure  5.  These  im
ages  illustrate  Feature  C  w

hen  observed  under  different  spectral  regim
es.  At  left,  is  the  HI  I-­‐GAFLA  inform

ation  used  for  
initial  analysis  of  the  atom

ic  hydrogen.  The  m
iddle  im

age  is  the  sam
e  region  in  IRIS  data  at  a  w

avelength  of  100  m
icrons,  w

hich  has  a  
brightness  proportional  to  the  total  am

ount  of  gas  and  dust  present.  At  right,  available  low
-­‐resolution  CO

  data  show
s  no  m

atching  detection.    

Figure  4.  It  is  helpful  to  analyze    the  spectrum
  of  a  feature.  At  every  position  

spatially  in  the  I-­‐Galfa  data,  there  exists  a  spectrum
.  The  above  spectrum

  is  
from

  the  m
axim

um
  brightness  location  on  Feature  C(m

aps  in  Figure  5).  N
ote  

how
  narrow

  the  feature  is  at  +39  km
/s.  Its  full-­‐w

idth-­‐half-­‐m
axim

um
  2.58  km

/s.  

Figure  3.  Above  is  a  m
ap  of  all  the  sam

ple  sites  w
e  have  

processed.  Their  position  nam
e  is  superim

posed  upon  an  
I-­‐GALFA  full-­‐survey  im

age.  

Figure  2.  The  305m
eter  Arecibo  radio  

telescope  in  Puerto  Rico  serves  as  an  
excellent  tool  for  investigating  interstellar  
clouds.    By  observing  the  Hydrogen  21-­‐cm

  
line,  key  features  of  interstellar  clouds  can  
be  determ

ined.  Credit:  National  
Astronom

y  and  Ionosphere  Center  

Figure  1.  The  M
ilky  W

ay  galaxy  is  not  

M
edium

(ISM
)  fills  the  galaxy  w

ith  
hydrogen  and  dust  particles.  N

GC  6744  
is  very  m

uch  like  the    our  ow
n  galaxy.  

Credit:  European  Southern  O
bservatory  

Figure  6.  Above  is  sam
ple  data  from

  som
e  of  the  features  illustrating  their  characteristics  and  the  am

ount  of  dark  m
olecular  hydrogen  
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cm
-­‐2

cm
-­‐2

cm
-­‐2

cm
-­‐2

cm
-­‐2

unitless
K

K
km

/s

A
1.91x10

20
2.38x10

20
3.67x10

20
3.47x10

19
2.98x10

19
1.026530

37.9523
21.6057

3.6126

B
2.13x10

20
1.92x10

20
3.49x10

20
2.54x10

19
5.30x10

19
0.232971

37.9523
16.9684

3.2868

C
9.50x10

19
1.20x10

20
8.35x10

20
3.31x10

18
3.54x10

20
1.174660

23.7535
18.2000

2.5848

G
5.21x10

19
4.93x10

19
1.77x10

21
8.98x10

19
7.72x10

20
0.570133

23.6209
16.1990

2.1103

H
4.29x10

19
3.71x10

19
1.40x10

20
3.01x10

19
2.14x10

19
0.032974

237.9325
9.4132

2.8850

I
6.73x10

19
7.43x10

19
1.35x10

21
1.39x10

20
4.97x10

20
0.677926

31.3669
21.5345

2.1715


