Marcus Hughes and Dr. Steven Gibson

Western Kentucky University

Introduction

observations of the gas and dust particles they contain. In regions of the galaxy, ambient neutral atomic hydrogen gas is forming molecules, a sign of condensing clouds. We are interested in these clouds as precursors to stellar evolution where molecular hydrogen is critical. However, it is difficult to isn't flawless. Through a comparative study, we propose that there is substantial dark molecular hydrogen not being seen with the current methods. directly observe molecular hydrogen. Thus, proxy detectors such as carbon monoxide(12CO) are used as indicators of molecular hydrogen. This method the coldest, densest interstellar clouds. Unlike stars, these clouds are difficult to detect in visible light, but radio and infrared telescopes allow As galaxies are major components of the universe's structure, it is critical to understand their internal processes, such as star formation which occurs in

an "empty" place. The Interstellar Medium(ISM) fills the galaxy with hydrogen and dust particles. NGC 6744 is very much like the our own galaxy.

igure 1. The Milky Way galaxy is not

Credit: European Southern Observatory



Figure 2. The 305meter Arecibo radio telescope in Puerto Rico serves as an excellent tool for investigating interstellar clouds. By observing the Hydrogen 21-cm line, key features of interstellar clouds can be determined. *Credit: National* Astronomy and Ionosphere Center



Figure 3. Above is a map of all the sample sites we have processed. Their position name is superimposed upon an I-GALFA full-survey image.

Figure 4. It is helpful to analyze the spectrum of a feature. At every position spatially in the I-Galfa data, there exists a spectrum. The above spectrum is from the maximum brightness location on Feature C(maps in Figure 5). Note how narrow the feature is at +39 km/s. Its full-width-half-maximum 2.58 km/s

on Figure 5. These images illustrate Feature C when observed under different spectral regimes. At left, is the HI I-GAFLA information used for is initial analysis of the atomic hydrogen. The middle image is the same region in IRIS data at a wavelength of 100 microns, which has a te brightness proportional to the total amount of gas and dust present. At right, available low-resolution CO data shows no matching detectior

Methods

and several other properties. These were then analyzed by off brightness temperature, column density, apparent size, indicated by the carbon monoxide analysis. conclude, we compared the molecular column density as data set at positions analogous to the HI analysis. To information performing similar measurements upon this model the line features. As a comparison, we utilized IRAS a line-fitting software designed by Jonathan Newton, to maximum, center line velocity, on brightness temperature, of the feature manually considering the full-width-halfemission. After identification, we analyzed line properties hydrogen clouds with I-GALFA HI data in the 21cm IRIS infrared observations to extract total cloud and dust Initially, we identified several cold, narrow-line (a few km/s) -Ferriere, K. M., 2001, The Interstellar Environment of Our Galaxy in Reviews of Modern Physic References

Fea

- Pretieter, K. W., AZU, J. Hai interstear Eriviulinen, K. Vul. vaewy in Kerkers V. movem ... vy - Mivile-Descheres, M.A., Lagache, G., 2005, IRS: A New Generation of IRAS Maps in The Astophysical Journal Supplement Series - Dame, T.M., Hartmann, D., Thatdeus, P., 2001, The Milky Way in Molecular Clouds: A New Complete CO Survey in The Astrophysical Journal

G

 \cap

т

Β

⊳

Koo, B.C., Gitson, S.J., Kang, J., Douglas, K.A., Park, G., Peek, J., Korpela, E. J., Heiles, C. E. Bana, T.M., 2010, I-FALRA: The Inner-Galaxy AIFA Low-Laittude Hi Survey in Highlights of Astronomy Gibson, S. J., 2010, Cold Atomic Gas in the CGPS and Beyond in The Dynamic Interstellar Medium: A Celebration of the Canadian Galactic Plane Survey

Early Results In densities of the 21-cm atomic

By comparing column densities of the 21-cm atomic gas emission and the infrared dust emission, an approximation of the total molecular hydrogen column density can be computed. There is insufficient visible molecular hydrogen from the CO proxy to account for the expected total indicating a dark molecular component. This is derived from:

$$N_{H_2(dark)} = \frac{N_{H(dust)} - N_{H(fit)}}{2} - N_{H_2(visible)}$$

Future Work

We wish to modify the line-fitting model of Jonathan Newton by adjusting for biases so a more correct model of the clouds can be ascertained. This will yield more information about the relationship between optical depth, temperature, etc. and the environment in which the cloud persists. Altogether this results in a greater understanding of the environmental impacts of the ISM.

ure	N _H (simple)	N _H (fit)	N _H (dust)	N _{H2} (visible)	N _{H2} (dark)	Optical Depth	Temperature	Brightness	Line-Width
	cm ⁻²	cm ⁻²	cm ⁻²	cm ⁻²	cm ⁻²	unitless	K	K	km/s
	1.91×10^{20}	2.38x10 ²⁰	3.67x 10 ²⁰	3.47x10 ¹⁹	2.98x 10 ¹⁹	1.026530	37.9523	21.6057	3.6126
	2.13x10 ²⁰	1.92×10^{20}	3.49x 10 ²⁰	2.54x 10 ¹⁹	5.30x10 ¹⁹	0.232971	37.9523	16.9684	3.2868
	9.50x10 ¹⁹	1.20×10^{20}	8.35x 10 ²⁰	3.31×10^{18}	3.54×10^{20}	1.174660	23.7535	18.2000	2.5848
	5.21x10 ¹⁹	4.93x10 ¹⁹	1.77×10^{21}	8.98×10^{19}	7.72×10^{20}	0.570133	23.6209	16.1990	2.1103
	4.29x10 ¹⁹	3.71x10 ¹⁹	1.40×10^{20}	3.01×10^{19}	2.14×10^{19}	0.032974	237.9325	9.4132	2.8850
	6.73x10 ¹⁹	7.43×10 ¹⁹	1.35×10^{21}	1.39x10 ²⁰	4.97x 10 ²⁰	0.677926	31.3669	21.5345	2.1715
		Finne C. Abarra is san	an la data franciana a	fabo footune Illustrati	ne their chorecteristics	and the encount of de-	to so a lo se lo se deservo		

Acknowledgements: I-GAFLA data http: Figure 6. Above is sample data from some of the features illustrating their characterist alfay, CO data from the Center for Astrophysicshttp IRAS IRIS maps iny ur ugen